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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves owned 

1 SUDRIC, Martin French/Kouri-Vini 8 
PATTIN [PATIN], Joseph 2 
CALLÉ [CALAIS], Baptiste 11 
PATTIN, Antoine 14 
GUIDRY, Olivier 5 
GUIDRY, Louis 4 
GUIDRY, Pierre 27 
THIBODEAU, Sceril [Cyrille] 7 
THIBODEAU, Jean 2 
THIBODEAU, Nicolas 10 
PATTIN, Marcel 10 
HENRIOTT [HENRIOT], Charles French 2 
LE NORMAND, Marin French/Kouri-Vini 12 
JUDICE Sr., Louis 31 
JUDICE Jr., Louis 7 
JUDICE, Maxn [Maximilien] 6 
BARRAS, Julien 5 
FONTENETTE, Jacque[s] 2 
McBRIDE, Walter English 0 
SÉMÈRE, Louis French/Kouri-Vini 
DORÉ, Philip [Philippe]  
MARTIN, Jean  
HOLLAND, John English 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 18 
• Slaves owned: 165 
• Number of households with no slaves: 5 

 
Language  

• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 19 
• Francophone Households: 2 
• Anglophone Households: 2 

 
Households on page: 23 
 
Location: St. Martin Parish – La Pointe, Isle-à-Labbé, Pointe-Claire 
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

2 LE BLANC, Simon French/Kouri-Vini 2 
BABINEAU, David 5 
BROUSSARD, Vve Sylvin 5 
BABIN, Joseph 2 
DUGAS, Jean Charles 5 
CASTEYO [CASTILLO], Sebastian  Spanish 3 
MOREAU, Frans [François] French/Kouri-Vini 11 
CASTILLE, Joseph French 6 
BREAU, Vve [widow] French/Kouri-Vini 7 
BERNARD, Jean 9 
DUMARON, Vve 1 
DE CLOUET, Alex[andre] 54 
CASTEYO [CASTILLO], Françoise 6 
MASS, Louis [MASSE, Louis "Dauphiné") 10 
BREAU, Francs [François] 11 
TASSE, Gregoir [MASSE, Grégoire ?] 0 
KAROTS, Christopher English 
TALL, Simon 
KEITH, James 
BABIN, Leander [Léandre] French/Kouri-Vini 
CHERRY, William English 
HEBERT, Henry [HÉBERT, Henri] French/Kouri-Vini 
MELANÇON, Jean 
LORMAND, Jean 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 15 
• Slaves owned: 136 
• Number of households with no slaves: 9 

 
Language  

• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 17 
• Francophone Households: 2 
• Anglophone Households: 4 
• Hispanophone Households: 1 

 
Households on page: 24 
 
Location: St. Martin Parish – La Pointe, Isle-à-Labbé, Pointe-Claire 
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

3 BREAU, Charles French/Kouri-Vini 2 
BREAU, Hypolite 2 
B[É]G[UE]NAUD, M. 10 
DUPLICHAIN, Philip 3 
LATIOLAIT, Joseph 15 
LATIOLAIT, Vve 4 
ROY, Solastie 8 
NAZATTE, Vve 11 
NAZATTE, Auguste 10 
DELHOMME, Billion 13 
DELHOMME, M. 7 
JOHNSON, Judge English 32 
TURNER, William 13 
DURALDE, Jr., Martin French/Kouri-Vini 70 
PREVOST, Baptiste 3 
DUHON, Jean Chs  0 

GOTIER, Francs [GAUTHIER, François]  
MELANÇON, Julien  
LANDRY, Jean  
THOMISON, Jean  
VALLOT, Etien [Étienne]  
[Illegible], Jean [Jean-Pierre SÉNETTE?] Unsure 
LEDET, Louis [- mulâtre libre]  
OLIVIER, Ursul [Ursulo OLIVEROS] Cuban Spanish 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 15 
• Slaves owned: 216 
• Number of households with no slaves: 9 

 
Language  

• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 19  
• Anglophone Households: 2 
• Hispanophone Households: 1 

 
Households on page: 24 
 
Location: St. Martin Parish – Petit-Bois, Grande-Pointe, La Pointe, Parks  
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

4 SIMON, Alexe [Alexandre] French/Kouri-Vini 5 
BROUSSARD, Joseph 14 
BROUSSARD, Josapha 2 
BREAU, Donat 2 
LE BLANC, Joseph 8 
HÉBERT, Placide 2 
BOUTTÉ, Frs Chs [François Charles] 3 

HÉBERT, Alexe [Alexandre] 1 
STAIN, John [STEEN] 6 
DE LA HOUSSAIE, Alexe [Alexandre] 40 
LE BLANC, Come [Côme] 0 
SMITH, William English 
GUILBEAU, Joseph French/Kouri-Vini 
STAIN [STEEN], John English 
HÉBERT, Tanas [Athanase] French/Kouri-Vini 
HULBERT, James English 
CHOKER, Charles Unsure 
[DE LA HOUSSAYE], Zaïre - free negro French/Kouri-Vini 
SMALL, James English 
McNILLY, Widow [of] 
LANDRY, Valentin French/Kouri-Vini 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 18 
• Slaves owned: 83 
• Number of households with no slaves: 11 

 
Language  

• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 15 
• Anglophone Households: 5 

 
Households on page: 22 
 
Location: St. Martin & Iberia Parishes – Faubourg Zaïre, Pointe-Claire, Fausse-Pointe, Belle-Place, Olivier 
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

5 GREVEMBERG, Louis French/Kouri-Vini 24 
DARBY, Ve St. Marc [Widow of] 47 

BOUTTÉ, Francs [François] 23 
DU BUCLET père [Sr.] 44 
BENOIST St Clair [BENOÎT de Sainte-Claire] 35 
BONIN, Joseph 2 
GONSOULIN, Francs [François] 8 
STACEY, Robert English 3 
MORPHEY, James 5 
SMITH, John 1 
BLAET, Andrw [Andrew] 1 

MANGONA [MAINGONNAT], Francs French 14 

McCALL, Jesse English 19 
BERNARD, Evielle Unsure 0 
SMITH, William English 
CLARK, Jonathan 
SELLERS, Isaac 
BRINTON, Thomas 
FRENCH, Josuah 
ORMSBY, Oliver 
KORSCHA, John 
ELDER, Wm [William] 
Dr. HALL 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 13 
• Slaves owned: 226 
• Number of households with no slaves: 10 

 
Language  

• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 7 
• Francophone Households: 1  
• Anglophone Households: 14 

 
Households on page: 23 
 
Location: Iberia Parish – Fausse-Pointe, Belle-Place, Olivier, Grand-Marais, Patoutville, New Iberia, Lake 
Tasse, Ségura 
 
  



 

 10 

 
Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

6 BOUTTÉ, Antoine French/Kouri-Vini 9 
DE BLANC, Chs [Charles] 14 

OLIVIER, Chs 21 
DE BLANC, Louis 17 
OLIVIER de Vesin [,Charles] French 9 
LACOSTE, Magde – mulâtresse libre French/Kouri-Vini 1 
DUBREUIL, Ad[é]la[ï]de – mulâtresse libre 2 
BOUTTÉ, Léon 8 
BOUTTÉ, Zénon 6 
BOUTTÉ, Philippe [- mulâtre libre] 1 
BOUTTÉ, Mulo[t] [- griffe libre] 1 
BOUTTÉ, Jeanette [- mulâtresse libre] 1 
FRILLO [FRILOT], Claude 8 
LOISEL, Nas [Nicolas] 3 

HÉBERT, Nas [Nicolas] 16 

BARNS, Wm [William]  English 0 
BEACH, Jonathan 
CUVILIER [CUVILLIER] French/Kouri-Vini 
RINGUET, Bte [Baptiste] French 
BOUTTÉ, Pierre [- mulâtre libre] French/Kouri-Vini 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 15 
• Slaves owned: 117 
• Number of households with no slaves: 6 

 
Language  

• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 16 
• Francophone Households: 2 
• Anglophone Households: 2 

 
Households on page: 20 
 
Location: Iberia Parish – Olivier, Grand-Marais, île Piquante 
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

7 BORREL [BOREL], Ve [Widow of] French/Kouri-Vini 4 

ANDREWS, Ve Sol [Widow of] English 1 

BOURGOIS, Jean Bte [Baptiste] French/Kouri-Vini 4 
PELLERIN, Hubert 1 
BORREL [BOREL], Eugène 8 
PRÉVOST, Nicolas 69 
ETIER [ÉTIÉ], Ve [Widow of] 1 
ETIER [ÉTIÉ], Pierre 4 
DISCK, Wm [Widow of] English 7 
ETIER [ÉTIÉ], Constance French/Kouri-Vini 3 
PRÉVOST, Francs [François] 16 
OGER, C.R.G. 12 
FRERE, Alexe [FRÈRE, Alexandre] French 23 
LALANDE, Joseph French/Kouri-Vini 1 
VÉRETTE [VERRET], Louis 11 
HOFFMAN, André Unsure 2 
VÉRETTE [VERRET], Philippe French/Kouri-Vini 5 
MILHOMME, Semme 4 
HÉBERT, Ve Mathin [Widow of Mathurin] 0 
HÉBERT, Ve S. L. 
VALERY, Martin [MARTIN, Valéry] 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 18 
• Slaves owned: 176 
• Number of households with no slaves: 3 

 
Language  

• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 17 
• Francophone Households: 1 
• Anglophone Households: 2 

 
Households on page: 21 
 
Location: Iberia & St Mary Parishes – Jeanerette, Charenton 
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

8 DITCH, Jonathan English 2 
BOISSIER, John French/Kouri-Vini 17 
HANAN, Dr. James English 14 
PRÉVOST, Joseph French/Kouri-Vini 2 
JOHN, James English 6 
REIGNIER, Peter 12 
HARDING, Simon 43 
KEMPER, Nathan 3 
LACY, Jesse 11 
REEVES, John 3 
SANDERS, James 7 
THEALL, H. 2 
DUMESNIL, Francs [François] French 0 
MASSE, Angélique [- négresse libre] FR/KV/Chitimacha 
MASSE, André [- nègre libre] 
HARDY, Clarke English 
MASSE, Yoyo [Grégoire] [- griffe sauvage] FR/KV/Chitimacha 
FUSÉLIER, Camp [Côme - mulâtre libre] French/Kouri-Vini 
REED, Isaac English 
PRÉVOST, Bte [Baptiste] French/Kouri-Vini 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 12 
• Slaves owned: 122 
• Number of households with no slaves: 8 
 

Language  
• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 4 
• Francophone/Kouri-Vini/Chitimacha Households: 3 
• Francophone Households: 1 
• Anglophone Households: 12 

 
Households on page: 20 
 
Location: St. Mary Parish – Charenton, Grand Lake 
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

9 DAVIS, Samuel English 9 
MARTIN, Thomas 4 
REYNOLDS, James M. 30 
SMITH, David 45 
RICHARDSON, Wm 4 

GREECHIN, Wm 3 
LOIGNON, Louis French/Kouri-Vini 3 
WILKINSON, Schu. English 7 
BIRD, Abrm 4 

DU BOIS, Prre [Pierre] French/Kouri-Vini 2 
DESCHA, James English 10 
BUFORD, Warren 5 
BUFORD, James 14 
HULICK, Burnet 2 
BOULAY, J. French/Kouri-Vini 0 
DARTES, Jean Pr

re [DARTÈS, Jean-Pierre] 
PISTOLS, Drury English 
LEASE, Soho 
GUÉDRY, Francs [François] French/Kouri-Vini 

HUMEL, Chs [Charles] English 
MASSE, Paul [- griffe sauvage libre] FR/KV/Chitimacha 
SUTTON, Hugh English 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 14 
• Slaves owned: 142 
• Number of households with no slaves: 8 
 

Language  
• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 5 
• Francophone/Kouri-Vini/Chitimacha Households: 1 
• Anglophone Households: 16 

 
Households on page: 22 
 
Location: St. Mary Parish – Charenton, Grand Lake, Franklin 
 
 
  



 

 14 

 
Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

10 LEWIS, Alexr [Alexander] English 33 
NORTON, Ifse 2 
BOWLES, Evan 6 
CARLIN, Alexis French/Kouri-Vini 5 
CARLIN, Honoré 12 
CARLIN, Célestin 6 
CARLIN, Denis 7 
CARLIN, Widow [of] 2 
CARLIN, Eugêne [Eugène] 17 
NORTON, Philo. English 0 
HACHER, Joseph 
CRAWLING, Josuah 
RICHARDSON, Jesse 
WALKER, Simon 
CUMMINGS, Geoe [George] 
KAR [CARR], Henry  
MOORE, John 
HUTCHING[SON], J. 
ROGERS, John 
MONFORDT [MUMFORT] 
INCH, Francs [Francis] 
NOFPER, John 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 9 
• Slaves owned: 90 
• Number of households with no slaves: 13 
 

Language  
• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 6 
• Anglophone Households: 16 

 
Households on page: 22 
 
Location: St. Mary Parish – Charenton, Franklin 
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

11 FRANÇOIS, Reymond French 1 
NIMMO, Mathw [Mathew] English 8 
FERGUSSON, Thom & Sam 10 
BARABIN & TAURILLO Italian 1 
DEMARET [DESMARETS], Louis French 28 
ELLIOT, Saml [Samuel] English 7 
ROYSTER, George 8 
SÉNETTE, Eugêne [Eugène] French/Kouri-Vini 7 
VIOLETT, Asford English 8 
MELON, Lewis 11 
CAMPBELL, Parker 2 
PORTER, Robt 9 
DOMEL [DUHAMEL], Nicolas French 2 
DUVAL, Michel 0 
BARBER, Samuel English 
McKEA, John 
HAMPSHIRE, Jacob 
ROBIN, David 
MAXER, Isirel 
GUÉDRY, Widow [of] French/Kouri-Vini 
CARRY, Saml English 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 13 
• Slaves owned: 102 
• Number of households with no slaves: 8 
 

Language  
• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 2 
• Francophone Households: 4 
• Anglophone Households: 14 
• Italophone Households: 1 

 
Households on page: 21 
 
Location: St Mary Parish – Franklin, Centerville 
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

12 VERDUN, Prre [Pierre] French/Kouri-Vini 4 

VERDUN, Alexe [Alexandre] 1 

VERDUN, Jean Bte [Baptiste] 5 
SMITH, Archibald English 7 
SMITH, Lucia 5 
COOK, Saml [Samuel] 11 
COOK, John 11 
GARET, Joshua 3 
WATCHKINS, Henry 3 
SKINNER, Richd [Richard] 6 

SÉNETTE, Jean Bte [Baptiste] French/Kouri-Vini 6 
TABLE, William English 0 
NICHOLSON, Rufus 
TAVEN, Richd [Richard] 
LEA, Peter 
LEA, Mitch 
MONTGOMERY, Widow [of] 
Postillon [ - sauvage Chétimacha] Chitimacha 
Jupiter [- sauvage Chétimacha] 
HALL, Jonathan English 
PRICE 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 11 
• Slaves owned: 62 
• Number of households with no slaves: 10 

 
Language  

• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 4 
• Chitimacha Households: 2 
• Anglophone Households: 15 

 
Households on page: 21 
 
Location: St. Mary Parish – Centerville, Verdunville, Calumet 
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

13 BAKER, Joshua English 16 
SORREL, Joseph French/Kouri-Vini  78 
PELLERIN, Frédéric 28 
BUDICK, Wm Sr. [William] English 3 
EVANS, John 5 
ADDISON, Wm 4 
WRIN, Woodson 3 
ALLEN, Benjamin 1 
SARRET, Jacob 0 
BUDICK, Wm Jr. 
ALLEN, Hiram 
ODOM, Michel 
DUNLEVY, Talmage 
HARKRIDER, Henry 
BINGHEM, John 
COTTON, Joab 
CHATECK, Wm 
MAKIN, John 
HAGERTI [HAGGERTY], John 
TAILOR, Joseph 
BIGGS, Wm 
KUMPLE, Wm 
ALLEN, Martin 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 8 
• Slaves owned: 138 
• Number of households with no slaves: 15 

 
Language  

• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 2  
• Anglophone Households: 21 

 
Households on page: 23 
 
Location: St. Mary Parish – Centerville, Baldwin 
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

14 MUGGAH, John English 6 
KERLEGAND [DE KERLÉGAND], Louis French, Antilles Creole 2 
MERRYMAN, John English 2 
NOFPER, Jacob 1 
ROGERS, John 6 
BERWICK, Joseph 2 
WHELLEN, Wm [William] 0 
KNIGHT, Hiram 
KING, Joseph  
HARTMAN, Peter 
BERTRAND, Jean Bte [Baptiste] French/Kouri-Vini 

VINING, Wm [William]  English 

MAILLÉ, Prre [Pierre]  French/Kouri-Vini 
DE ROUËN, Joseph 
EVANS, David English 
PARIS, Lemon H. 
RANTROP [RANTHROP], John 
KNIGHT, Wm 
HORNER, John 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 6 
• Slaves owned: 19 
• Number of households with no slaves: 13 

 
Language  

• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 3 
• Francophone/Antilles Creole Households: 1 
• Anglophone Households: 15 

 
Households on page: 19 
 
Location: St. Mary Parish – Berwick 
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

15 ROCHEL, Wm [William] English 6 
BROUSSARD, Colas [Nicolas] French/Kouri-Vini 2 
BERWICK, Thoms [Thomas] English 0 

NEWMAN, Wm [William] 
RHEA, Elijah L. 
McMURTREY, Saml [Samuel] 
BRIAN, Luke 
LELEU, Francs [François] French/Kouri-Vini 

LELEU, Francs Jr. [François] 
DE ROUËN, Joseph 
DOMINGUE, Domigo [Domingo] Spanish 
DE ROUËN, Jacque[s] French/Kouri-Vini 
HEYS [HAYES], David English 
GARRET, Wm [William] 
HARINGTON, John 
HEYS, Malaga [HAYES, Malachai] 
HEYS, Michel [HAYES, Michael] 
BROUSSARD, Raphl [Raphaël] French/Kouri-Vini 
Joseph Petit Rene [BROUSSARD, Joseph] 
COME [CÔME], Agricole 
LE BLANC 
BONVILAIN, Prre [Pierre] 
FÉNIAN, Joe [FAIGNÉANT, Joseph] 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 2 
• Slaves owned: 8 
• Number of households with no slaves: 21 

 
Language  

• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 11 
• Anglophone Households: 11 
• Hispanophone Households: 1 

 
Households on page: 24 
 
Location: St. Mary & Iberia Parishes – Berwick, Lydia, Petite-Anse, Côteau, Ségura 
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Census 
page 

FORENAME, Surname of  
Heads of Household 

Language of  
Heads of Household 

Number of  
slaves 

16 SEGOURA [SÉGURA], Francs [François] Spanish, French, KV 4 
DESCUIRS [DÉCUIR], Widow [François] French/Kouri-Vini 26 
ROMER [ROMÉRO], Joseph Spanish, French, KV 2 
VIATOR, Antoie [Antoine] 0 
LE BLANC, Simonet French/Kouri-Vini 
VIATOR, Ignace Spanish, French, KV 
ROMER [ROMÉRO], Antoine 
ROMER [ROMÉRO], Bernard 
LOPEZ, Jean 

 
PAGE TOTALS  
 
Slave ownership 

• Households with slaves: 3 
• Slaves owned: 32 
• Number of households with no slaves: 6 

 
Language  

• Francophone/Kouri-Vini Households: 2 
• Spanish/Francophone/KV Households: 7 

 
Households on page: 9 
 
Location: Iberia Parish – Côteau, Ségura
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Summary of Data 
 
 
Slavery 
 
 Free persons enumerated ..................................................................................................  1,547 (56%) 
 
  Free Persons of color ....................................................... 150  
  Slaves owned by all households ................................... 155  
  Households without slaves ............................................. 183  
 
 Slaves enumerated .................................................................................................. .................... 1,834 (54%) 
 
  Owned by persons of Acadian descent ........................ 183  
  Owned by persons of Spanish descent ........................ 15 
  Owned by Free Persons of Color ....................................  6 
  Owned by other Louisiana Creoles ................................ 667 
  Owned by Anglophones ...................................................  532 
  Owned by others ................................................................  431 
    
 Heads with most slaves 
 
  Joseph SORREL .............................................................. 78 
  Martin DURALDE Jr. ..................................................... 70 
  Nicolas PRÉVOST .......................................................... 69 
  Alexandre DE CLOUET ................................................. 54 
  David SMITH .................................................................. 45 
  Widow of St. Marc DARBY ........................................ 44 
  DUBUCLET Sr. ................................................................ 43 
  Simon HARDING ........................................................... 43 
  Alexandre DE LA HOUSSAIE ...................................... 40 
  Alexander LEWIS .......................................................... 38 
  BENOÎT de Sainte-Claire ............................................ 35 
  Judge JOHNSON  .......................................................... 32 
  Louis JUDICE Sr.   ......................................................... 31 
  James M. REYNOLDS ................................................... 30 
  Louis DESMARETS ........................................................ 28 
  Frédéric PELLERIN ........................................................ 28 
  Pierre GUIDRY ............................................................... 27 
  Marie Magnon LABBÉ, widow François DÉCUIR 26 
  Louis GRÉVEMBERG .................................................... 24 
  François BOUTTÉ .......................................................... 23 
  Alexandre FRÈRE ......................................................... 23 
  Charles OLIVIER ........................................................... 21 
   

 

Slaves 

Free people of color 

Free Whites 

1532 

150 

1397 
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Linguist ic Summary of Al l  Heads of Household Enumerated 
 
This summary is based on the birthplace and closest relations of the head of each household. French and Kouri-Vini are 
both wide-spread languages in Têche Country – the old Attakapas Military District and Trading Post, whose seat was at St. 
Martinville – by "white" and "nonwhite" persons. This is especially true in St. Martin, Iberia and the Creole enclaves in St. 
Mary Parish. It is difficult to ascertain who speaks which in the records, so I have arranged them in one group. 
 
The MASSEs (André, Angélique, Paul, Grégoire) were the first non-Indigenous people to permanently settle in Têche 
Country. We know from extant civil and parochial records that they were on Bayou Têche as early as 1748, and formed 
enduring relationships with the Chitimacha. They had to know French (most were born in colonial Louisiana), and likely 
are among the first speakers of Kouri-Vini. 
 
A few Spaniards born in the provinces of Extramadura, Granada, Málaga, Mallorca and Minorca, as well as the Canary 
Islands, were still alive in this census. Records suggest that many continued to speak Spanish, as they are identified by 
their original names, in Spanish. Their children and grandchildren, already spoke French and/or Kouri-Vini, as reflected in 
naming patterns among them (both forenames and surnames).  
 
Anglophones in this census overwhelmingly came from Anglophone U.S. states. A few were born in the British Isles.  
 
 Francophone/Kouri-Vini ....................................................................... 149  
 Francophone ........................................................................................... 10 
 Francophone/Kouri-Vini/Chitimacha .................................................... 3 
 Francophone/Kouri-Vini/Hispanophone  .................................................... 7  
 
 Chitimacha ........................................................................................... 2 
 
 Hispanophone ........................................................................................... 3 
  
 Anglophone ........................................................................................... 151  
 
 Unsure .............................................................................................................. 4 
 

 

Chitimacha 
1% Francophone 

3% 

Francophone/
Kouri-Vini 

45% 

Francophone/
Kouri-Vini/

Hispanophone 
2% 

Francophone/
Kouri-Vini/
Chitimacha 

1% 

Francophone/
Antilles Creole 

0% 

Hispanophone 
1% 

Anglophone 
46% 

Unsure 
1% 



 
Index of Heads of Household 

 

 23 

1. ADDISON, William, p. 13 
2. ALLEN, Benjamin, p. 13 
3. ALLEN, Hiram, p. 13 
4. ALLEN, Martin, p. 13 
5. ANDREWS, Widow of Sol, p. 7 

 
6. BABIN, Joseph, p. 2 
7. BABIN, Léandre, p. 2 
8. BABINEAU, David, p. 2 
9. BAKER, Joshua, p. 13 
10. BARABIN & TAURILLO, p. 11 
11. BARBER, Samuel, p. 11 
12. BARNS, William, p. 6 
13. BARRAS, Julien, p. 1 
14. BEACH, Jonathan, p. 6 
15. BÉGNAUD, M., p. 3 
16. BENOIST de Sainte-Claire, p. 5 
17. BERNARD, Evielle, p. 5 
18. BERNARD, Jean, p. 2 
19. BERTRAND, Jean-Baptiste, p. 14 
20. BERWICK, Joseph, p. 14 
21. BERWICK, Thomas, p. 15 
22. BIGGS, William, p. 13 
23. BINGHEM, John, p. 13 
24. BIRD, Abraham, p. 9 
25. BLAET, Andrew, p. 5 
26. BOISSIER, John, p. 8 
27. BONIN, Joseph, p. 5 
28. BONVILLAIN, Pierre, p. 15 
29. BOREL, Eugène, p. 7 
30. BOREL, Widow of, p. 7 
31. BOULAY, J., p. 9 
32. BOURGEOIS, Jean-Baptiste, p. 7 
33. BOUTTÉ, Antoine, p. 6 
34. BOUTTÉ, François, p. 5 
35. BOUTTÉ, François-Charles, p. 4 
36. BOUTTÉ, Jeanette, p. 6 
37. BOUTTÉ, Léon, p. 6 
38. BOUTTÉ, Mulot, p. 6 
39. BOUTTÉ, Philippe, p. 6 
40. BOUTTÉ, Pierre, p. 6 
41. BOUTTÉ, Zénon, p. 6 
42. BOWLES, Evan, p. 10 
43. BREAU, Charles, p. 3 
44. BREAU, Donat, p. 4 
45. BREAU, François, p. 2 
46. BREAU, Hyppolite, p. 3 
47. BREAU, Widow, p. 2 
48. BRIAN, Luke, p. 15 
49. BRINTON, Thomas, p. 5 
50. BROUSSARD, Joseph, p. 4 
51. BROUSSARD, Joseph "Petit René", p. 15 
52. BROUSSARD, Josaphat, p. 4 
53. BROUSSARD, Nicolas, p. 15 
54. BROUSSARD, Raphaël, p. 15 
55. BROUSSARD, Widow of Sylvain, p. 2 
56. BUDICK, William, Jr., p. 13 
57. BUDICK, William, Sr., p. 13 
58. BUFORD, James, p. 9 
59. BUFORD, Warren, p. 9 

 
60. CALAIS, Baptiste, p. 1 
61. CAMPBELL, Parker, p. 11 
62. CARLIN, Alexis, p. 10 
63. CARLIN, Célestin, p. 10 
64. CARLIN, Denis, p. 10 
65. CARLIN, Eugène, p. 10 
66. CARLIN, Honoré, p. 10 

67. CARLIN, Widow of, p. 10  
68. CASTILLE, Joseph, p. 2 
69. CASTILLO, Françoise, p. 2 
70. CASTILLO, Sebastián, p. 2 
71. CARR, Henry, p. 10 
72. CARRY, Samuel, p. 11 
73. CHATECK, William, p. 13 
74. CHERRY, William, p. 2 
75. CHOKER, Charles, p. 4 
76. CLARK, Jonathan, p. 5 
77. CÔME, Agricole, p. 15 
78. COOK, John, p. 12 
79. COOK, Samuel, p. 12 
80. COTTON, Joab, p. 13 
81. CRAWLING, Josuah, p. 10 
82. CUMMINGS, George, p. 10 
83. CUVILLIER, p. 6 

 
84. DARBY, Widow of St-Marc, p. 5 
85. DARTÈS, Jean-Pierre, p. 9 
86. DAVIS, Samuel, p. 9 
87. DE BLANC, Charles, p. 6 
88. DE BLANC, Louis, p. 6 
89. DE CLOUET, Alexandre, p. 2 
90. DÉCUIR, Widow of François, p. 16 
91. DE KERLÉGAND, Louis GUIHO, p. 14 
92. DE LA HOUSSAIE, Alexandre, p. 4 
93. DE LA HOUSSAYE, Zaïre, p. 4 
94. DELHOMME, Billion, p. 3 
95. DELHOMME, M., p. 3 
96. DEROUËN, Jacques, p. 15 
97. DEROUËN, Joseph, p. 14 
98. DEROUËN, Joseph, p. 15 
99. DESCHA, James, p. 9 
100. DESMARETS, Louis, p. 11 
101. DISCK, William, p. 7 
102. DITCH, Jonathan, p. 8 
103. DOMINGUE, Domingo, p. 15 
104. DORÉ, Philippe, p. 1 
105. DUBOIS, Pierre, p. 9 
106. DUBREÜIL, Adélaïde, p. 6 
107. DUBUCLET père [Sr.], p. 5 
108. DUGAS, Jean-Charles, p. 2 
109. DUHAMEL, Nicolas, p. 11 
110. DUHON, Jean-Charles, p. 3 
111. DUMARON, Widow of, p. 2 
112. DUMESNIL, François, p. 8 
113. DUNLEVY, Talmage, p. 13 
114. DUPLÉCHAIN, Philippe, p. 3 
115. DURALDE, Jr., Martin, p. 3 
116. DUVAL, Michel, p. 11 

 
117. ELDER, William, p. 5 
118. ELLIOT, Samuel, p. 11 
119. ÉTIÉ, Constance, p. 7 
120. ÉTIÉ, Pierre, p. 7 
121. ÉTIÉ, Widow of, p. 7 
122. EVANS, David, p. 14 
123. EVANS, John, p. 13 

 
124. FEIGNANT, Joseph, p. 15  
125. FERGUSSON, Thom & Sam, p. 11 
126. FONTENETTE, Jacques, p. 1 
127. FRANÇOIS, Raymond, p. 11 
128. FRENCH, Josuah, p. 5 
129. FRÈRE, Alexandre, p. 7 
130. FRILOT, Claude, p. 6 
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131. FUSÉLIER, Côme, p. 8 
 

132. GARRET, Joshua, p. 12 
133. GARRET, William, p. 15 
134. GAUTHIER, François, p. 3 
135. GONSOULIN, François, p. 5 
136. GREECHIN, William, p. 9 
137. GRÉVEMBERG, Louis, p. 5 
138. GUÉDRY, François, p. 9 
139. GUÉDRY, Widow of, p. 11 
140. GUIDRY, Olivier, p. 1 
141. GUIDRY, Louis, p. 1 
142. GUIDRY, Pierre, p. 1 
143. GUILBEAU, Joseph, p. 4 

 
144. HACHER, Joseph, p. 10 
145. HAGGERTY, John, p. 13 
146. HALL, Dr., p. 5 
147. HALL, Jonathan, p. 12 
148. HAMPSHIRE, Jacob, p. 11 
149. HANAN, Dr. James, p. 8 
150. HARDING, Simon, p. 8 
151. HARDY, Clarke, p. 8 
152. HARINGTON, John, p. 15 
153. HARKRIDER, Henry, p. 13 
154. HARTMAN, Peter, p. 14 
155. HAYES, David, p. 15 
156. HAYES, Malachai, p. 15 
157. HAYES, Michael, p. 15 
158. HÉBERT, Alexandre, p. 4 
159. HÉBERT, Athanase, p. 4 
160. HÉBERT, Henri, p. 2 
161. HÉBERT, Mathurin, p. 7 
162. HÉBERT, Nicolas, p. 6 
163. HÉBERT, Placide, p. 4 
164. HÉBERT, Widow of S. L., p. 7 
165. HENRIOT, Charles David, p. 1 
166. HOFFMAN, André, P. 7 
167. HOLLAND, John, p. 1 
168. HORNER, John, p. 14 
169. HULBERT, James, p. 4 
170. HULICK, Burnet, p. 9 
171. HUMMEL, Charles, p. 9 
172. HUTCHINGSON, J., p. 10 

 
173. INCH, Francis, p. 10 

 
174. JOHN, James, p. 8 
175. JOHNSON, Judge, p. 3 
176. JUDICE Sr., Louis, p. 1 
177. JUDICE Jr., Louis, p. 1 
178. JUDICE, Maximilien, p. 1 
179. Jupiter, p. 12 

 
180. KAROTS, Christopher, p. 2 
181. KEITH, James, p. 2 
182. KEMPER, Nathan, p. 8 
183. KING, Joseph, p. 14 
184. KNIGHT, Hiram, p. 14 
185. KNIGHT, William, p. 14 
186. KORSCHA, John, p. 5 
187. KUMPLE, William, p. 13 

 
188. LACOSTE, Magdeleine, p. 6 
189. LACY, Jesse, p. 8 
190. LALANDE, Joseph, p. 7 
191. LANDRY, Jean, p. 3 
192. LANDRY, Valentin, p. 4 

193. LATIOLAIT, Joseph, p. 3 
194. LATIOLAIT, Widow of, p. 3 
195. LEA, Mitch, p. 12 
196. LEA, Peter, p. 12 
197. LEASE, Soho, p. 9 
198. LE BLANC, p. 15 
199. LE BLANC, Côme, p. 4 
200. LE BLANC, Joseph, p. 4 
201. LE BLANC, Simon, p. 2 
202. LE BLANC, Simonet, p. 16 
203. LEDET, Louis, p. 3 
204. LEDET, Louis, p. 4 
205. LELEU, François, p. 15 
206. LELEU, François Jr., p. 15 
207. LE NORMAND, Marin, p. 1 
208. LEWIS, Alexander, p. 10 
209. LORMAND, Jean, p. 2 
210. LOIGNON, Louis, p. 9 
211. LOISEL, Nicolas, p. 6 
212. LOPEZ, Jean, p. 16 

 
213. McBRIDE, Walter, p. 1 
214. McCALL, Jesse, p. 5 
215. McKEA, John, p. 11 
216. McMURTREY, Samuel, p. 15 
217. McNILLY, Widow, p. 4 
218. MAILLÉ, Pierre, p. 14 
219. MAINGONNAT, François, p. 5 
220. MAKIN, John, p. 13 
221. MARTIN, Jean, p. 1 
222. MARTIN, Thomas, p. 9 
223. MASSE, André, p. 8 
224. MASSE, Angélique, p. 8 
225. MASSE, Grégoire, p. 2 
226. MASSE, Grégoire "Yoyo," p. 8 
227. MASSE, Louis, p. 2  
228. MASSE, Paul, p. 9  
229. MAXER, Isirel, p. 11 
230. MÉLANÇON, Jean, p. 2 
231. MÉLANÇON, Julien, p. 3 
232. MELON, Lewis, p. 11 
233. MERRYMAN, John, p. 14 
234. MILHOMME, Semme, p. 7 
235. MONTGOMERY, Widow of, p. 12 
236. MOORE, John, p. 10 
237. MOREAU, François, p. 2 
238. MUGGAH, John, p. 14 
239. MUMFORT, p. 10 
240. MURPHEY, James, p. 5 

  
241. NEWMAN, William, p. 15 
242. NÉZAT, Auguste, p. 3 
243. NÉZAT, Widow of, p. 3 
244. NICHOLSON, Rufus, p. 12 
245. NIMMO, Mathew, p. 11 
246. NOFPER, Jacob, p. 14 
247. NOFPER, John, p. 10 
248. NORTON, Ifse, p. 10 
249. NORTON, Philo, p. 10 

 
250. ODOM, Michael, p. 13 
251. OGER, C.R.G., p. 7 
252. OLIVEROS, Ursulo, p. 3 
253. OLIVIER, Charles, p. 6 
254. OLIVIER de Vésin, Charles, p. 6 
255. ORMSBY, Oliver, p. 5 

 
256. PARIS, Lemon H., p. 14 
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257. PATIN, Antoine, p. 1 
258. PATIN, Joseph, p. 1 
259. PATIN, Marcel, p. 1 
260. PELLERIN, Frédéric, p. 13 
261. PELLERIN, Hubert, p. 7 
262. PISTOLS, Drury, p. 9 
263. PORTER, Robert, p. 11 
264. Postillon, p. 12 
265. PRÉVOST, Baptiste, p. 3 
266. PRÉVOST, Baptiste, p. 8 
267. PRÉVOST, François, p. 7 
268. PRÉVOST, Joseph, p. 8 
269. PRÉVOST, Nicolas, p. 7 
270. PRICE, p. 12 

 
271. RANTHROP, John, p. 14 
272. REED, Isaac, p. 8 
273. REIGNIER, Peter, p. 8 
274. REEVES, John, p. 8 
275. REYNOLDS, James M., p. 9 
276. RHEA, Elijah L., p. 15 
277. RICHARDSON, Jesse, p. 10 
278. RICHARDSON, William, p. 9 
279. RINGUET, Baptiste, p. 6 
280. ROBIN, David, p. 11 
281. ROCHELLE, William, p. 15 
282. ROGERS, John, p. 10 
283. ROGERS, John, p. 14 
284. ROMÉRO, Antoine, p. 16 
285. ROMÉRO, Bernard, p. 16 
286. ROMÉRO, Joseph, p. 16 
287. ROY, Solastie, p. 3 
288. ROYSTER, George, p. 11 

 
289. SANDERS, James, p. 8 
290. SARRET, Jacob, p. 13 
291. SÉGURA, François, p. 16 
292. SELLERS, Isaac, p. 5 
293. SÉMÈRE, Louis, p. 1 
294. SÉNETTE, Eugène, p. 11 
295. SÉNETTE, Jean-Baptiste, p. 12 
296. SIMON, Alexandre, p. 4 
297. SKINNER, Richard, p. 12 
298. SMALL, James, p. 4 
299. SMITH, Archibald, p. 12 
300. SMITH, David, p. 9 
301. SMITH, John, p. 5 
302. SMITH, Lucia, p. 12 
303. SMITH, William, p. 4 
304. SMITH, William, p. 5 
305. SMITH, William, p. 6 
306. SORREL, Joseph, p. 13 
307. STACEY, Robert, P. 5 
308. STEEN, John, p. 4 
309. STEEN, John, p. 4 
310. SUDRIC, Martin, p. 1 
311. SUTTON, Hugh, p. 9 

 
312. TABLE, William, p. 12 
313. TALL, Simon, p. 2 
314. TAVEN, Richard, p. 12 
315. TAYLOR, Joseph, p. 13 
316. THEALL, H., p. 8 
317. THIBODEAU, Cyrille , p. 1 
318. THIBODEAU, Jean, p. 1 
319. THIBODEAU, Nicolas, p. 1 
320. THOMISON, Jean, p. 3 

321. TURNER, William, p. 3 
 

322. VALERY, Martin, p. 7 
323. VALLOT, Étienne, p. 3 
324. VERDUN, Alexandre, p. 12 
325. VERDUN, Jean-Baptiste, p. 12 
326. VERDUN, Pierre, p. 12 
327. VERRET, Louis, p. 7 
328. VERRET, Philippe, p. 7 
329. VIATOR, Antoine, p. 16   
330. VIATOR, Ignace, p. 16 
331. VIOLETT, Asford, p. 11 
332. VINING, William, p. 14 

 
333. WALKER, Simon, p. 10 
334. WATCHKINS, Henry, p. 12    
335. WHELLEN, William, p. 14 
336. WILKINSON, Schu., p. 9 
337. WRIN, Woodson, p. 13 
338. [Illegible], Jean, p. 3   

 
 


